10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19.

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28 .

XAVIER BECERRA .

Attorney General of California

LINDA L. SUN

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

HELENE E. ROUSE

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 130426
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6279
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA .
In the Matter of tﬁe Statement of Issues Case No. 1002020
Against: : |
OAH No. 2017031294
GENDARME INSTITUTE, ‘

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF
Renewal of Approval to Operate Applicant | STATEMENT OF ISSUES

Institution Code Number 3007651

Respondent.

TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES:

1. On or about May 31, 2012, the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education (Bureau)
‘reoelved an Application for a Renewal of Approval to Operate an Institution Non-Accredited, No,
24878 from Gendarme Institute (Respondent), Institution Code Number 3007651. On or about
October 23, 2015, the Bureau issued Respondent a deficiency letter. ‘Thereafier, Respondent and
the Bureau continued to communicate and correspond regarding Respondent’s Application.

2. Onor about June 24, 2016, the Bureau denied Respondent’s Application for a
Renewal of Approval to Operate, In a letter to the Bureau dated August 15, 2016, Respondent
requested an administrative hearing to appeal the Bureau’s denial of its application.
it

it {

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUTS
In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against Gendarme Institul(
Agency Case No. 10020203 OAI Case No, 2017031294




10
11
12
13
14

15
16

17
18
19
20

21

2
23
24
25
26
27

28

3. Onor about February 2, 2017, Joanne Weﬁzel; Chief of the Bureau for Private
Postsecondary Education, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed Statgment of Issues No.,
1002020, solely in her official capacity. After the filing of that Statement of Issues, Respondent
prox-fided additional documents intended to reéolve issues of non-compliance in Respondent’s
Application.

4. The Bureau hereby withdraws Statement of Issues No. 1002020, The basis for the
withdrawal of this pleading is that Respondent has now provided the documents and other
information necessary for its renewlal of licensure.

5. WHEREFORE, IN THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE, Statement of Issueé No. _

1002020 is hereby withdrawn without prejudice.

e
v

z

DR AMICHAEL MABAON, IR,
ief W
ureau for Private Postsecondary Education
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant

2

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSULS
In the Muatter of the Statement of Issues Against Gendarme Institu
Agency Case No. 1002020; OAH Case No, 2017031294




