1	XAVIER BECERRA Attorney General of California	
2.	Attorney General of California LINDA L. SUN	
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General HELENE E. ROUSE	
4	Deputy Attorney General	
	State Bar No. 130426 300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702	
5	Los Angeles, CA 90013 Telephone: (213) 269-6279	
6	Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 Attorneys for Complainant	
7		-
8	BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
9		
10		
] [_]
11	In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against:	Case No. 1002020
12	GENDARME INSTITUTE,	OAH No. 2017031294
13	Renewal of Approval to Operate Applicant	NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES
. 14	Institution Code Number 3007651	
15	Institution Code Humber 5007051	
16	Respondent.	
17		
18	TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES:	
19	1. On or about May 31, 2012, the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education (Bureau)	
20	received an Application for a Renewal of Approval to Operate an Institution Non-Accredited, No.	
21	24878 from Gendarme Institute (Respondent), Institution Code Number 3007651. On or about	
22	October 23, 2015, the Bureau issued Respondent a deficiency letter. Thereafter, Respondent and	
23	the Bureau continued to communicate and correspond regarding Respondent's Application.	
.24	2. On or about June 24, 2016, the Bureau denied Respondent's Application for a	
25	Renewal of Approval to Operate. In a letter to the Bureau dated August 15, 2016, Respondent	
26	requested an administrative hearing to appeal the Bureau's denial of its application.	
27		
28	///	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES
	In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against Gendarme Institute	
	1	Agency Case No. 1002020; OAH Case No. 2017031294

ł

3. On or about February 2, 2017, Joanne Wenzel, Chief of the Bureau for Private
Postsecondary Education, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed Statement of Issues No.
1002020, solely in her official capacity. After the filing of that Statement of Issues, Respondent
provided additional documents intended to resolve issues of non-compliance in Respondent's
Application.

4. The Bureau hereby withdraws Statement of Issues No. 1002020. The basis for the withdrawal of this pleading is that Respondent has now provided the documents and other information necessary for its renewal of licensure.

9 5. WHEREFORE, IN THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE, Statement of Issues No.
1002020 is hereby withdrawn without prejudice.

DATED:

DR MICHAEL MARION, JR. Chief

Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education Department of Consumer Affairs State of California *Complainant*

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against Gendarme Institute Agency Case No. 1002020; OAH Case No. 2017031294